Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

1A Seal Systems Limited

Company number

05448545

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 6702 of 2011
{full name of court)
(a} Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Simon Franklin Plant Daniel Plant
address(es) of SFP SFP
administrater(s) 9 Ensign House 9 Ensign House
Admirals Way Admirals Way
Marsh Wall Marsh Wall
London London
E14 9XQ

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

To

(b) Insert date {b) 29 Juiy 2011

(b) 28 January 2012

"

Signed

Dated

<A

Joiptf Admrinistrator(s)
I4 1e i

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 15 a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

WEDNESDAY

15/02/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE
Form P8 §

#299

e

SFP

9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
Docklands

E14 9XQ

020 7538 2222

DX Number OX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it fo the
Registrar of Companies al -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Form 2.24B

2.24B




1A Seal Systems (In Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 28 January 2012

Strictly Private and Confidential

1A Seal Systems Limited (In Administration)

Report to Creditors
Simon Franklin Plant Dantel Plant
MIPA FABRP MIPA FABRP
SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Tel +44 (207) 5382222
Fax +44 (207) 5383322
Email. smonp@sfpgroup com

danielp@sfpgroup com

This report has been wntten and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant prowisions of the
Insclvency Act 1986 and the Enterpnse Act 2002 It may not be disclosed, disserunated or copted without our prior
wnitten permission, other than to those entitled under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no liability wall
be accepted to any other person or party who acts or refrans from acting on s contents




1A Seal Systems (In Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 28 January 2012

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 General Background

3 Asset Realisations / Miscellaneous
4 Investigations

5 Dividend Prospects

6 The Joint Administrators’ Costs

7 Addrtional Points and Conclusion
APPENDICES

! Income and Expenditure Account / Companson to Estimated Statement of Affairs
I Breakdown of Joint Administrators’ Fees / Activity Codes

i Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees

v Breakdown of SFP Recovenes Limited Fees

v Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees

Vi Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees

Vi SFP and Associated Entity Charge Out Rates

Vil Guide to Administrators’ Fees

X Category 2 Disbursement Summary Charge Sheet




1A Seal Systems {In Admunistration)
Six Monthly Report
Tao 28 January 2012

1.

11

12

13

21

2.2

31

3.2

3.3

Introduction

This report I1s prepared pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules"} in refation
to 1A Seal Systems Limited (in Administration) {Co Number (5448545) (‘the Company”) The
Rules provide that a progress report 1s drafted every six months, commencing on the date that the
company entered into Administration  Further, that the appointed Joint Administrators should send
a copy of the report to, inter alia all creditors within one month of the end of the period covered by
the report

A report was previously circulated on 18 August 2011, enclosing the Joint Administrators’ Report
and Proposals (‘the First Report”) This detailed progress up to 12 August 2011 and set out the
Joint Administrators' proposals to creditors A subsequent lefter was circulated to creditors on 6
September 2011 updating them as to the cutcome of the meeting and confirming that the proposals
had been approved

In view of the information that has already been imparted to the creditors, this Report simply
provides an update as to the general progress of the Company's Admenistration since the First
Report, to 28 January 2012 This Report also sets out certain addiional information which must be
provided to credtors, pursuant to the Rules

General Background

On 26 July 2011, a Notice of Intention to Appoint an Adminustrator was presented to the High Court
of Justice by solicitors Veale Wasbrough Vizards LLP (*VWV"), on behalf of Hitachi Capital Plc
(*Htachi"} This was subsequently served upon the Company's prior qualfying floating charge
holder, HSBC Bank Plc

The prescnbed notice period of two business days, within which the prier charge holders may take
therr own steps to appoint an administrator, elapsed and on 29 July 2011, a Notice of Appointment
of an Administrator by Holder of a Qualifying Floating Charge was presented to the High Court of
Justice and endorsed with case no 6702 of 2011 Both Simon Franklin Plant and Dantel Plant were
appointed Joint Administrators (“the Joint Administrators™ Pursuant to Schedule 81, Paragraph
100(2) of the Act, the Joint Administrators act jomntly and severally

Asset Realisations
Assets

As detaled in the First Report, chattel asset valuers, Winterhill Asset Limited ("Winterhill’) were
instructed to prepare a valuation and ventory of the Company's assets

Given that the Company had ceased to trade, Winterhili advised that a sale of the Company's
assels on a break up basis was the only option avallable in order to achieve a reahsation for the
benefit of the estate

It 1s understoed that the Company traded from premises at 6A Dannemora Drive, Sheffield, South
Yorkshire, S9 SDF (“the Premises™) pursuant to an informal amangement with a company called MB




1A Seal Systems {In Admintstration)
Six Monthly Report
To 28 January 2012

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

310

3N

Plant Limited (“MBP") Further, that MBP’s sole director was Rachael Bell, the wife of Company
director Andrew Bell (*Mr Bell")

Following the placing of the Company into Administration, MBP indicated that it was interested in
purchasing its tangible assets Accordingly, an offer of £5,000 was made by MBP for the assets

only

The offer was discussed with Winterhill whe confirmed that the offer from MBP was at an
endorsable level and should be accepted Accordingly, the offer was accepted and the funds have
stnce been receved in full

Debtors

As stated in the First Report, Hitachi had a commitment of £205,562, with the Company's sales
ledger at £684,423

An entity associated with the Joint Administrators’ firn, SFP Recovenes Limted (“SFP
Recovenies”) dentfied a significant amount of non-factored inveicing which was subsequentiy
uploaded to Hitachr's ledger

SFP Recoveries was instructed to moniter the progress of debtor collections and provide
assistance to Hitacht, if required

SFP Recoveries has advised the Joint Administrators that Hitachi has collected its hability in full
and reassigned the remaining ledger to the Company, together with surplus funds of £9,577 SFP
Recoveries, together with the assistance of solicitors, DWF LLP (*DWF™) and Mr Bell are continuing
to pursue the remaining sales ledger This I1s subject to a significant levet of disputes A further
update will be provided in the Joint Administrators’ final report

The Company’s Trading Premises

An enlity associated with the Joint Admirustrators firm, SFP Property Limited {“SFP Property”) was
instructed fo review the position in relation to the Premises

Despite vanous attempts, SFP Property has been unable to obtain a response from MBP In view
of this and given that the Company occupied the Premises pursuant to an mformal arrangement,
the decision has been taken that the interest in the premises has been brought to an end and there
18 nothing further for the Jont Administrators to do in respect of this aspect of the Administration

Investigations

In accordance with the Joint Administrators’ duties, investigations were made into the conduct of
the Company’s current and former director by a company associated to the Joint Administrators,
SFP Forensic Limited (“SFP Forensic™) The requisite D Form was submitted to the Insolvency
Practitioners Compliance Unit (“IPCU") on 23 January 2012  All mformation contaned i the D
form s strictly confidential and the Joint Administrators are not permitted to divulge detars of ther
recommendations to the IPCU




1A Seal Systems (In Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 28 January 2012

51

52

53

54

Dividend Prospects
Preferential Creditors

Given that the Company ceased trading prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment, all of the
employees had been made redundant Accerdingly, the Jomt Administrators anticipated that there
would be preferential claims in this matter

The Joint Admimistrators are yet to receive a claim from the Redundancy Payments Office (*RPO"),
although based upon current information, the preferential element of its claim Is anticipated to
amount to circa £9,430 The Joint Administrators have received preferential claims from employees
fotaling £816

Non-Preferential Claims
The non-preferential creditors’ claims are summarnised below

Creditor Estimated Statement | Claims Received as at
of Affairs 28 January 2012
£ £
HM Revenue and Customs — VAT 68,604 68,604
HM Revenue and Customs — PAYE/NIC 96,887 99,402
RPO / Employee Claims Uncerlan 40,217
Trade and Expense 291,823 58,913

Any potential dividend distribution to unsecured creditors 1s dependent upon realisations achieved
from collection of remaining book debts and recovenes made from SFP Forensics investigations
These would also be subject to any further associated costs Based upon current realisations, it 1s
uncertain whether or not there will be sufficient funds to pay a dvidend to unsecured creditors

The Joint Administrators’ Costs

6.1

62

6.3

6.4

At Appendix | 1s the Company's Income and Expendture Account as at 28 January 2012
compared to the estimated statement of affairs figures as at the date of the Joint Administrators'
appomntment These are in the main self explanatory

At Appendix Il 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by the Joint Admunistrators’ firm
to date, together with details of charge out rates / activity summaries At Appendix Vil is a Guide
to Administrator's Fees, being set out i Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 The Jont
Administrators' fees have previously been authonsed by the creditors

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the Admimistrator to provide
further information about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report A request must be in
wrting and may be made by etther a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors or the permission of the court

In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured credior, or any unsecured creditor with
the concumrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured credtors, or with the permission of the




1A Seal Systems (In Admimistration)
Six Monthly Report
To 28 January 2012

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8
6.9
610

6.11

6.12

6.13

Court, may apply to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or other expenses are
excessive Any such application must be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt of this report

The First Report detalled the position in refation to disbursements and certain types of expenditure
To ensure that creditors are aware of how this operates, this Report reiterates the position
Disbursements and specfic expenditure relating to the administration of an nsolvent estate and
payable to an independent third party are recoverable without creditor approval  Such expenditure
1s made, If funds are available from the insolvent estate If funds are not avatdable the payment is
made from the Joint Administrators' firm's office account which 15 rembursed from the insolvent
estate if and when funds become available

Payments made out of a firns office account and re-charged to an insolvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Disbursements’ This disbursement I1s explaned further under the Expenses and
Disbursements heading in the Guide to Admunistrator's fees, at Appendix Vil The Jomnt
Administrators have incuired the following Category 1 Disbursements to date

Expenses £ 938 50
Bordereau £ 180 00
Postal Redirect £ 54 45
Land Registry Search £ 1200
Company Search E 1100

Expenditure icidental to the administration of the insolvent case, which by its nature inciudes an
element of shared or allocated costs are recoverable with creditor approval These payments are
defined as ‘Category 2 Disbursements' and, once agan, this disbursement 1s explained further in
the Guide to Administrator’s fees, at Appendix VIl The Joint Adminustrators have incurred the
following Category 2 Disbursements to date

Postage £ 34107
As detaled n the First Report, SFP Recovenes, SFP Property, SFP Forensic and SFP Datastore
Limited's (“SFP Datastore”) remuneration will be treated as a Category 2 Disbursement Creditors
have previously provided sanction to recover disbursements of this type
At Appendix 11l 1s a breakdown of the time that has been mncurred by SFP Forensic to date
At Appendix IV 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Recovernes to date
At Appendix V 1s a breakdown of the time that has been mcurred by from SFP Property to date
At Appendix V1 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Datastore to date,
together with details of disbursements Details concerning SFP Datastore are set out in paragraph
6.13

At Appendix V1l is a breakdown of SFP and its assoctated entities’ charge out rates

The fees incurred by Winterhill, SFP Recoveres, SFP Forensic, SFP Property and the solicitors
assisting (n this matter, VWV and DWF are calculated on a time cost basis SFP Datastore has




1A Sea! Systems (In Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 28 January 2012

been employed by the Joint Administrators to store the Company's books and records as well as
providing securty services (where appropnate} Its fees for storage and securty services are both
on a fixed fee basis and on a time cost basis for any additionat work carmed out

Additional Points and Conclusion

Should any creditor have any questions or quenies In relation to the above, please contact either
the Administrator dealing with this matter, Sonal Raikundalia or the Joint Administrator on 020 7538
2222

4% day of February 2012




1A Seal Systems Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX |

Income and Expenditure Account / Companson to Estimated Statement of Affairs




1A Seal Systems Limited
{In Admunistration})

Income and Expenditure Account

Statement of
affairs
£
RECEIPTS
Sale of Assets 5,000 00
Book Debts 136,650 00
Utiliries Refund
Insurance Excess Refund
Cash at Bank 13,000 00
Bank Interest
Service Charge Refund
TOTAL RECEIPTS
PAYMENTS
Pension Advice
SFP Datastore Fees

SFP Datastore Disbursements

SFP Property Fees

Jomnt Administrator's Remuneration

Joint Administrator’s CAT 1 Disbursements
Jont Administrator's CAT 2 Disbursements
Agenis/Valuers Fees

Agents/Valuers Disbursements
Re-Direction of Mall

Statutory Advertising

Other Property Expenses

Insurance of Assets

TOTAL PAYMENTS
BALANCE IN HAND
REPRESENTED BY

Floating current account
VAT Control Account

BALANCE IN HAND

From 29/07/2011
to 28/(:1/2012

£

5,000 00
9,577 00
174

250 00
13,005 54
517

568 41

28,423 53

30000
530 00
7262
1,000 00
15,450 00
1,195 95
4107
5,750 00
38023
2720
847 53
256 00
148 40

26,209 00

2,124 53

254 01
1,870 52

2,124 53



L 4

1A Seal Systems Limited (in Adminustration})

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX II

Breakdown of Joint Administrators' Fees / Activity Codes




©0381 10 0BIBYD B} U) GBIUBLEA 10} JUNCIIR PINOM YIJUM PESEBIIU| 6ABY §0184 03RIeId 'L 10T 18nbny | woud BN

oD 0S¥'St

0% 20Z'0S 00628'T [OEITE 05 ZE0'LL  OGZEL'S 00628t 000.9'% 000EL'e 0G5 ZEZ¥ - - 00 05+'S)H

£0 612 b 68 00 051 BO €Ll 29 el 00052 00 6.2 L1 662 00 528 - - [3:1:1 4

09 992 06 82 01 ZE v 68 [11: A 05 089 0sZe DE L - - 1%

08 8¢ 062 0B 21 052 090 054 oz 0L L oe b - - 0o

08 Z) - . 055 - - oLo 080 - - - ace

095902 gogz 0E St oF 08 0z 12 - 0G2 0z oe - - - 00 ¥

souped

118 JUEIS|SSY J0JRASIUIpY JOIROS|UIWIPY IDUeS saBeuep aobeuey Jojueg Jaupe BuiBeuew

L] -
L

ZH0Z AUVANVF 82 OL 110Z AN 62 A0 FHL HOd S3LVH LNO IDUYHD NV JNIL JO AHVINWNS

pons 103 seyey InQ ebiey) Aewwing 1o} xjpuaddy 605 |

JLNOIY UD UMESP UOREISUNWIaY

3 51803 |01
snoy sed 3 s1es oBrioAy

snoy (a0l

ICYpAIY

Bujpe |

£]095¥ JO UONES) REY

uopebpseau)

Bujuue|d pue uopenSIUIWDY

NOLLONNA YHOM JO NOLLVYDIJISSYID

(NOLLYHLSININGY NI} Q3LIAIN SWALSAS W3S Vi I




SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

Investigation

Realisation of assels

Trading

Creditors

Examples of Work

Case Planning

Administrative set up

Appointment and notffication
Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Estate accounting

Schedule company books and records

SIP 2
CDDA repart
Investigating antecedent transactions

ldentifying, securing, insunng assets
Retention of title

Debt collection - pre and post appointment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negotiations with secured
creditors

Planning

Management of operation
Communication/negotiation with suppliers
Communication/negotiation with fandlord
Communication/negotiation with third parties
Monitor goods outward/inwards

Stock take

On-going employee 1ssues

Travel

Communication with creditors
Creditor claims (Including employees and other
preferential creditors




1A Seal Systems Limsted {in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX I

e Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees




sajes In0 abJey? OY) U| SIOLRLEBA JO) JUNGIIB PINCM LIIYM POSeasdu] oAry sajes eaaesd ‘L Log Jsnbny | wold gN

§e15 10) sajey InQ ebieys AMewuwing Jo) xjpueddy eag

000 IUNOIIE UD UMEIP UOJRIAUNWIY

00 ozo'0L 00 Oy 00082'Z 0525 - - 05 210'8 - - - 00 00Z') 3 81502 |B0)

89 62T 59 86 00 0G4 00 SLL - - gosiz - - - 00 006 anoy aod 3 oyes obeioay

or v 09 v 00 Gl 0EO - - oLze - - - b4 sinoy jejo)l

or vy oo 4 00 6L 0co - - 0422 - - - are uopjeBisaAu|
Joyadla

1oL JURIS|S8Y Joyensiulupy JOJRNISIUIPY J0IUSS 1eBeuely Jebruep J0lUBS BujBeuep NOILONNS HHOM 40 NOLLYDIJISSY 1D

Z10Z AYVANYI 8Z QL LL0Z ATNF 6Z 0IN3d 3HL ¥0d SALVY LNO IDYVYHD OGNV JWLL. 0 AHVIRWNS

(NOLLYMLSININAY NI) GILINIT SWIALSAS TvIAS Vi

JISN3YHOd

) TONRERNEN




1A Seal Systems Limited (tin Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IV

e Breakdown of SFP Recovenes Limited Fees




$0122 10 sBIRYD OUY U] SOURHIEA JOJ JUNOIIE PINGM YIHUM POBEOIOLE OARY €0i0) a2poeud ‘140z IsnBny | wosy aN

H®s 4o} sajey 1ng eBizys Lrwnung io) xjpusddy cog

0oo IUNDIST UG UMEIP UOJRISUNLLIDY

05 ZEL'IE 00 DoE 05 Z65°2C 00 000} 00 0¥0'L - - - - 3 L0002 {01

4} 16} 00 054 BLELL 00 0ST 00 542 - - - - inoy od 3 8jes ebeiAy

06 £91 002 g CEL ooy 09 52 - - - - /INOY B0

06 £91 ooz OE ZEL 0o+ [o1:B-T4 - - - - uoniIe|en 1q0Qg
10308010

oL juEls|ssy Jojensjuupy Joensujupy Jojues ieBeuey soBeuew sojueg BuBeuen NOLLONNS ¥HOM 40 NOLLYIEJISSVID

I
¥

b

ZL0Z AYVNNYT 82 OL FHOZ AINF 62 ACINE 3H1 HOd $31VYH LNO JOUVHD ONV SWIL 30 AYVYIWNS

{NOLLYYLSININOY NI} Q3LINIM SWALSAS TY3S VI

SIYIN0OTY
CFOEEENMEE
dd4S




1A Seal Systems Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIXV

s Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees



s9121 N0 sBIBYD o U] SIIUBLEA 10} JUNCIOR PINOM YSIUM PASRIIOU| GABY §2)8) aonowd ‘110z 1snBny L wosd aN

#e18 o) seey INE ofieys Aewwng Joy xjpusddy eeg

00 000°} JUNGHIT UO UMEIP LORRIAUNWSY

00 vT¥'L 0s Zot 00 659 - - - - - 05 Zk9 3 §1800 [NIOL

68 6¥l 85 56 pSOLE - - - - - S0 ZBL noy sad 3 nes afimieay

056 oLt 0as - - - - - ozZ SINGY 101

056 [« 7 3 08¢ - - - - - 0Ze sanss| Auadorg
10198400

leo) wns|sey JojensIU|WPY lojens|upUpY Jojuag JaBeuepy JaBeuey Jojuag BujBeuep NOLLONNA YHOM 20 NOILYDIJISSY1D

Z10Z ANVNNYF 82 OL LL0Z AN 62 AOINIAd 3HL HO3 SILVY LNO SOHVHD GNV JNLL 40 AYVNWNS

(NOILVHLSININGY NI) Q3LIWIT SWILSAS VIS VI

AlY3doNd
CEmMEEERER

d4S




1A Seal Systems Limited (in Administration)

Repornt to Creditors

APPENDIX Vi

Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees | Disbursements




7L

L

JUNOIIE UO WM SJLOWIRINGSI]
PaLINSU) SRIAWERINGEI]

£500 UORANASEO

nisod sbaroig

gasuadxy

xoq Jed 63 B sexoq

£1$00 EAONSY

juzted Dl L3 @ son

paLunsu} sjuswaIngslg

£0)8. 1ne 0BIEYD U U} SROURMIEA JOJ JUNOIIW PINOM LUI{LM PRETIDU] 8ARY s9301 aoponsd i L0z 1sh0ny | wous GN

WS 1) sepry Ing eflisy) Arwiung Joj xjpusddy esg

00 0E% WNOIE UD UMRID UORRISUNUY
00 999 00 555 - F #1300 Mo}
009L 005. - anoy Jad 3 ejrd eBrieAy
ors oyl - wnoy Inol
- - 65 Ajunaes
ord vl - sfuoaey Jo Bujspgoiueay| | voRae(oo | dn Buxeg
91507 OIS {eulcsiog sj800 YRS
10} Gujspouaaul  AJEnoes Jo sajH  mysv) sBuinig NOLLONNZ NHOM JO NOLLYOIZISSYID

il

THOZ AMVNNYI 82 OL ££0Z AWM 62 QOMTd HL BOA SIiVY LNO FOHUVHD ONY JWLL 40 AHYWWNS
(NOLLYHLSININGY NI} DZLINN SW3LEAS T3S Vi
Jyolsviva

OmEEmnEER

d4S




1A Seal Systems Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VIl

SFP and Associated Entity Charge Cut Rates



xoq Jed 63 $aX0Q SAIIE JO LIOISIACIG

00523 {relyeaust way Jad 0G 13/ swal o} o dn) seayo Aued pIng o Aamieg
81500 JJei5

{wnunuw 0g3) 00513 (rayeasetg way 13d 05 |3/ Swayl 0y & dn) Aisweq feg e | 54

ajw Jad GE L3 saninag Buunayney) 05 223 {1oyeasay) wayl Jad (g |3 sway ) 0} dn) Aiaiag AeQ ewes [eucnippy pue Bujspoiuay|

sl sad 03 13 BYS WOy $I500 |2ABLISY

aw iad g} 13 afiespn
yaam / x0q { dg $agen JSuRl| 51503 JEIS
|suLosIad yoam | xeq /042 oy | 52

inoy Jad 05 913 Runaag o auy %3dm [ x0q /dg| Al (uopas|jo2 pue feAsLey) syset ebBeiols

abeioyg xog
$a9{AIeg Bufpodang 3pIND SAjeY [EAIHIIY iy erey opern

pajwr 8l0jseied 43S
001 JUB)SISSY
051 | lojeJsivwpy
001 Juesissy 00l uejsissy 001 Juejsissy GLl g Jopensiwpy
oSl | Jojessiuiupy Gl | JOJERSIUILIPY 051 Z Jojensiunupy 572 | JOJesiSIuILpY JOSS
G/l Z lojeasiupy Sel Z Iojensiuupy G/l Z JOBISUILpY 0sz Z I0jRASILILIPY 10IUSS
Gze | Jojensiuupy Joluag GGl | JORLSIUILPY JOIUSS 627 | JCJRRiSILILIPY JOIUSS 5/2 | 1abeuey
052 7 JOJRSIULPY J0IU9S G/l Z Jojesiuwpy Joluss T4 Z JOJELSIUIWpY JOIUSS 008 Z Jobeuejy
612 | sabeuey 00Z | Jabeue 52 i Jobeuepy 5Z¢ | Jabeuep Joluss
Q0¢ Z Jabeuepy 822 7 lefevep 00g Z Jobeuepy 0ce Z sofeuep Jolusg
gZ¢ | Jabeuep Jjoluss 052 | 1obeupp Joluag Gze | Jabeuey ouag 00% | 1auled
0t z lafieuep Joluag [ TrA Z iabeuey Jo1uag 05e Z Jobeuep Jowes 0S¥ Z 1auped
00S Joyang buibeuveyy 0se 1opaaQ Buibeuepy 005 Jojaug buifieveny 005 Jaupeg BuiBeuey
g ejey 3pEI ey BpeEI9 jdeey 8pen yjdajey apeln
pajiw|] S2LaA02Y ddS peywin Auadold d48 payWI] J1SU8i0 d48 aapaRId UIe

TSMG|[0} S€ POIEINO[ES S}iun SINUIW § OJU] PApIAIP 'SISEq 1500 SWN} AHNOY UE UO Pajenajed &1 UGHEIAUNUISY Sa(IjU3 PajeIdossy el pue d4S

W

SanTjUa POJEID0SSE PUE aojoeid U[EW gds Joj Sajey Ino abJeyd

{ )05 R .. ..
dd4Ss




11

T
T

le

T4)

ut arvy creddary
= whith lia 'l 1o bé petrandu atad, he thout] provids the

STATEMENT OF INSQLYENCY PRACIICE 9 (£ 5 WY
¥
A CHEDITORS GUDE TO ADMINISTRATORS FEES

EMGLAND AND WALES
Intreducltion

mnlmywlmmummmuﬂmunmalpnuluuuun
Tre creddons, wha hope sventualy o recover some of thar deis oul of the axisis (hamord have ¥
rect vitinal It O bevel of costs, Sed n piticuts. of e ¥ peactimosr
inted o act o Thy Y g ipes ims QML by provising
machanmimy for craddsts b deterrrne thy bate of T Sdminitiaa’s ipes  Ths pede 8 Rteaded t
hap cratioes e wwars of (i RQHEs undar Lhe lgaebon 10 SPRrove and mansc fees explans the
bans on whach fee3 are biad mnd how Cradders can 3eek niormklon phaut GXPENSSI NCUTeF by U
m—mummm-mmm-mumuh

The nsture of administralion

Adrrmisllon s protkduns which plzces & compry LT (e contiol of an movency gractiane!
a0 e proteciin of the court wih B otovwing objative

Tetoung tha Conpany Bl & XA CNGA™, OF

achimving 4 belie' resull for the credRont #i & Who!s than would be Ziely i Uw COMBIRY were
wound up without frst beiyg  sdminiiation,

.

o § th IumintTraior hinks neher of thers obpctves B ARascrably practcadie
reiting propedty in okes Ko meke g divtribabon o secured o preferentsl oeddors
The ereditord’ committes

Tha crecors have the right [0 Bppoinl » wath & o 3and n oS
membars. O of the knctond of the commiied ts Lo deta b

o comikder s agerausirator iumt cal the sl mesing of
commiilos wikhin © widks of s astabinhment, and SAREQURSL TGS

spachad cales apraed by tha commiley o1 whan 3 mefibel D the cOMMtey 4135 for one or whan
the ¥dmipitrskol decxies he needs io hokd one  The committas has powst 10 summan the
sdmestiptor 3 afend bators 3 $nd prowds informaton sbout the aoercha of s fanctons

The normally a the
mmh:mauwm-mdmmk‘ummmmum
ndmnmtiaton the

"

Fizing the sdminisirator & remunarstien

mmumhmgmm-trMc-mmmsmm-nm2|ouu|mmwmm
1885 which statey rat & shasl ba txeg

% 3 parcertage of the wlue of the property which the sdmuistrator has W Sealwh,

o by referance to the bme propery graen by tha admenstator snd has sietw attandag to matters
aANENG 0 1he sdmnabaton o

o gn a3 emound

Any combnalon of theis baved Msy be Lied lo for the remunetation, and diffeend bases may be
td 104 dtarant iings done by i Whers lhe Iy lxwed 4 & p
diltg1eM percentages may be uaed for déferent things done by the admosswatar

% s lof e cradions commAtes (f there 12 one} 1o delarmne on which of (hase bases, or
of baxas, the In to be Nxed Whare i is fooad e 2 paicantags & w for the

L] L Qe O P s 10 b wpphad, and whare £ & Sel amaunt,
1o deteTrane that #mount. Rule 2300 cays that in sTing at iy deciion the comniktes shel fand
regard ia the bllowing maitars

FYATEMENT OF INSOL YENCY PRACIECE R (ER WY ,s

patagraph 43 wpdy the detecmnaton may be made by the sama ciediies 63 Appeve the
adrmeusttor’s o

The sdminiitrator must comat 3 meting of the comm&tes or tha ciedecrs for tha purposes of

spprovang the paymani ol pr costs A 1o 40 o by snother Inzclvency
practiiaet who hay mcuned swch costs If thare 5 na Uhdar theis o
There i bt U o by the AMGUT Byrend tr ba

L
nuibiend, the adruraiistar may spply to tha oaurt I & dsteamnalon
What information shauld be provided by the somIninrAort
‘Whan seeidng renunerstion approyal

Whan spekng agreslrs 10 Bl fees (e aEmIILMOY shoukl provoe suffoeed supportng
homnation Lo anabls (he cormimitiss of the craditors to foma 1 judgemwrl 84 10 whathet the proposed
ok 15 (nsonable Arvng regird (0 all ther ccumEances of the casa The nalus ard gxtent of the
RUPPOAING inforTo ov Wimch: shouly be provided W Cepend arT

+ e naturs of e approvel bang sought
e 3tage Suring the admintralion of the cam ot which & s bemng soughl, wnd
» The gz a7 coonpledly of the Case

o cormmties musting Lhe sdminEtiralor sesks Agraaimant 10 the Lems on
wh detells of U ChETOe-cul Tetes of

(0 his fess dunng the couria of the adminkywton, he
sccouTd.  Whee D proposed few &
Dasad on Lme tod1s the admemsiraior shoud discies 10 (e commities oo the craditon the Ume
1pant ard the chasge-oul YBUS in the particudsr cuse together wilh, whara sppicprals such
MW-IMUMWNIMqumeMWMdh
case The sdcxional Should TS ¥ T e of what The
hens acheaves and how I wee schyeved 10 ensbis Tha velun of the &xercas to be asiessed tuhitsl
that neght be gaan lo bing

ama way eharged, branng w fund the factcrs set ol w paragraph 4 1 sbove To snatie U
muhﬂm:mumhmmnumwmnmum
mnmmmnuwnwdmm;,nd-um The ¢agren of deinl wiE Gepered on the
fucumatarces of (W Cos0 mnnhmhhmﬂmﬂ.mmmm
baen ghvan ko krivendy pracidlonsrs on this subyedt The guikency Fugoests The following aress 6
2CTVEY g 9 L fof e iy of ke 1pwt

o« Admpstston ind planning

.

s Any otte cane-dpeelic mathers

{

The axplansben ¢f what has bien done can bi sxpacted Lo nclude 8 uing of thy netwre of e
snd e admanmstiators own el Bsessmant, mchuhng the snlcinated retun to
shoukd slsc explarz

5swmmmm

43

a2

tha ¢oxplety (o otherene) of he tate
any migonaieily of n aaceptionsl ked of SHGIH wWhch {28 On T adrwALTRO!
the athe: weih whach the appadis 1o ba chiryng oul of o Rave <N oul.

e Oukmes
e vk gl retLIe :lummmmuMhmm

o thais 5 o radlons epenTalios wmma:umm:.w-uummlw
provided the it parey 43 & nol apolyl e t¥-EY
a-mrurlm"-ybomdwtuﬂwdnmﬁqdwtmrwnmum
mustiers B apply 1 O casa ol the commzine o tha rermunel SLon 1 Aol ketd W 3ny of thee ways
& wil be Bxxd by 1 Ciarl oo apphct by e [ may nol make
such mn B mhnnﬁlm.dhpthrmmhmeNMH
cradiorns a% deseribad abovm Nnmmcnﬁlmtm\lm‘mﬂnﬂw

Trais mw ot aboul creads ipolubetcl 1 STSes whatt the emrisraor has sisted n ha
ptweu!im he3 mulfcenl pripeny o erate ¢ ‘o ba mats lo
Mrdumsnmmw\Hmtrllmmmmmhhmnmﬂﬂw
chage asimts

In e cass um-.mmmmuumuu-mmm.muw-
mumﬂmw-m-mmﬂyhﬁndwwwnl-

aach secwed cradiny of hit COMPRTY OF
v if the wdmarstsior hus made or wiends & make v darbuton \o prefarenhal cradtors —

wach tagwed cradior of b company #ad

prefargntist coslions whots debls amount 16 mors than S0% of the raferornal debty of the
COMPBiTY m;mmdwmlummxnm'wwanmmwwu
withhOk) 4oy vl

having regsid io the mme malled 25 the comumiias would
L] o tugtarament 1 hold § CIWIDIY Mestng m Juch CALE unizis 8 masng o
Notas thapie 3 LT iy

aqZiongd by CRGiors whose debts amaurk o at Mist 4G pes cent & L folal
company

A taslution of craaters may bi vbtanad by corrspandence:
Raview of rewenaration

Whare thate has bean o materal snd subsiantisl change @ crcumstancas Bnck thi bass of U
admnotators EmUraion vk fxed the sdmntmcr may roques at 4 be chinged The
tmmmm-mhmmumuumd U reTUneraton, 3nd the kame russ
apply #3510 U ongered 3ppiovel.

Approva) of pre-adrainistration Sdats

Somatimas ihe adTwrsU o Iy Phed 1o 1eek -mmummudewnmﬂn
preparatory work ntuted befaie he company wont ite admussraton bl which reman unpad

Stnr couzs rmpy Isisls I WOk done gther by the n by RROthar [
Diwtants of fuch tosts mui be meuded n the ahmipasts § popocst

Whare (hers & a Gedioes commites € (s for the commilirs 1o duteimine wheihat ang 1o whal
wxtani, nyuch costs Ehoukl bi 8pproved ke peyment |f ate o he committes of ihe caimiise doas
mmhwmnwﬁlmwdnmwhammn a ofhe! insolency
pracitichad who has wouried pre-sdminisiston costs consders Um ambunt aFesd o be
InswiRciynt sproval may & givan by » meating ol crediors Whars Uw cucumsisncey dagarted in

bﬂmmmmmw

2

T3

«  Any ugeiicent aspects of e Geso paricutady ihose that afact he amount ol Lms tpent
The 1easans kr subsequenl Changes . ctrategy
Any commants on sy Bgures n the suonmary of BTE §part BCCOMPANNG e raquesl
wdmnistaial Wwihes tp raxe
= The steps takan (o sstabish the wave of cradiors paricularly m retahon (0 SQ(HAG the sazegy
ot {hw & budgetng b recarding loe draang o laa agieRmen
oasting agreeTan] sboul feet
- G‘:{m of ha: akhar wiie chonsn, how Ly were
cantracied to ba paxd. and whal steps have beyn takan Lo roaty ihaw faes

n-hmuumnm“h&mdmmﬁhndw-“mmu
praportionate to the size and complexily of Ut cass In smabyr casas not 3l categardt of acinaty vl
AWBYE by (OSVR, whist AXTh1 shaiyss may B racessAfy n Rgar casas

Whare the fee o charged on a perteniags baars the sdminmtraion should provide detaty of saywirk,
ich b basn or & intendad to be submmumwaunmmnm UTKMITLENAN, O ectty
by an edmimator o b Hal

AHer remurarstion appeaval

esoktnn Adng (he Basy of s [ cradton mue(ng heid bafore he has
tarta o m wndﬁmulwldhwlﬂm

changed
arous geated tince the restluton wes frsd patsad He should atia provece Sich sddional
nhﬂprm-dulnww-ph‘l 13 Whare
m-tuqulmnummlnmmmﬁlmut“n
pacaguaph T 1 4 abave regardng work which has been sub-toniracted out

(b and other

Trary s na -mw-mmmmw.umam:nwmwamd
oxpinies o Erburssments ww--umbmm-mmmndmwm
bekow  Profmasonsl gudents rnsed o argolency practiioners requEes My where the
st Mlhrmrmmﬂﬁlmnmmnﬂwnml-
rsamats ey et 30 et o L o b, ar o Gt
stor commurttion i the & own frm

i d bl y ving s remisnersion au:ﬂmmllmﬂil

rie Melhod of

wd by

Sk oty need on the case a] subect 10
Pregrass reports and reuasts for furtha information

Trve admstimar & requinsd 1 3and 8 POQIESS (900N 10 Credlors a1 &-monthly pisraks The (aport
oy, nchxdd

« satals of the baws Bxed b the mrrunerabon of Dw admesator 16 f 1ok fced M e 32t of he
rapart, e ¥1p3 LAKEN QUng the pance. of the repon o i B,
£ (b 5303 ha3 beankxed the remusnératon Chaiged dwng he pancd of Uw tvborl, yepectve
umlmmmmh:wnﬂmnmul-mnll-lmn
whoch cave 4 mnmmnmlmmwmmhhmdh

repoitY

i e ot b e ey o e o e
duting the panods coverss by the pravous /¢ L]
Gunng s peods. Traspectve of whather paymnent was sciusly made dumg tha perod of e

repor,
-umuhwmwhmmhﬂuuh-m
ummmumuwmmm digng Dt perexd




a3

1w
101

w2

the dalmal wFMn‘lwr.mlntmcoﬂnmdm- aTGUR Bppraved;
a staterman of the crediors dghts to 1equrast furthar k as L3 g! a2
the simewirator”

udl‘-rhhlhdllnm ‘v temunerslion mupcﬂul
Within 21 days of r-clpl of 8 progreTs rupm & cepdior may r-w-sl 1 ndonist ator Lo provide
At {cthar dan pr cotts) set

Mhuulu?!“ ‘lwmhnvnm uxiuuybn made skt by 8 secired aediod o by
cTeddor the of al lpst 5% n value of uniscred arddon (incudng

wih
humyedl) of T parmison of the cast
The sdmiisbmicr must trovide e reauesied niormuten within 14 days, uiyss he consuders hel.
the tma and cosl rvolad n prepEang (e I malon would be axatsve of
v dinclog i woukl be pragrhcal o the conduct of the sdmnsicaton o mght B4 axpecied o ad

10 Viclencs agamal B0y geison, o
he sdeansitalr o Lubyect la a0 obligabon of conldentiasty n relsion 16 e mizmakon
requuxted

w winch cass he ust pve the masons for At priridng the niormation.

Any cradion may apply 10 Tha court withn 21 diys of e admavit-ators refuzd o prowde e
1quesied mistmainn_ of the expiry of the V4 days lene Bt lor the provraon of U placmation

of Ind " Lol racul

The adminsyator must provdde certan nioimation gbaut e Epenton s case frae of charge wpan
ivquesl by any ciadion dracty or sharghaldar of he company

Tha niformaton whach wuit be provoded m —

fha Iotal nombs: of hours St 6 G FR30 By v dminkstsior o afl assgned lo the tme
«  lor sach grads of 55N The dner e MOty Mate plwhech iy He ChITQed oL,

the runbar of hours spert oy sech grade of slaf in B relevant paried

The perdod for which The iNormetion mirtt be provided & G perlod from spportment (o w ard of
the mast et paind of ax manths reckoned e the date of the sdmmistoilar's sppowiment, o
whare he has vecsted ofice. the datethet he vacaled oifics

The Informaton mst ba provded within 28 days of recept of Ihe (A by the sdmesusion and
requests Mt be mede wilhe o yesrs kom vataton of oftcs:

Whet If a crechicr ls deaatisfec?

Il 3 Credior belwves (hat U dmmictralor's remunseaton iy Loa high, the bass o rapprogriale or
he sxpenzas incurned by ihe sdminatraie &/@ in ) the Groaxmi]AMCEs &XCASTG ke mEy pronded
caran conddions are e, 3ty Lo the ort.

Agplicelon may e Aude to the court by ury secired credlion or by any unsecured diedel provided
Bt ast 10 par ot b vedot Of unsacured creduors (including tumsed) agree. or he has e
permiasion of the tourt Amw&tpplu&nnmi be muds within § vashs of the applicant Jecervg
the admnaksto’s MOGHess report M Weeeh Uhdwﬁqdwr-mnmumrrunln-
SXPafiet i qUILtON i Orst raported (1ed nllaoluphul sbove} If the cout doas not damas he
leution {which R may o £ iders that cause 1 shown) e appicent must give the
sdminsicater wanpy of the appiicatnn snd supporting evidence atteast 14 days before tha hasrng

If tha courl coasders the spplicaton wel founded | may ordes thist the semwnetaton be educed,
ollrulxpmnb-dntlmdurmﬁ Uniets the coun orduers othermss
the sppticston wust be paid by the mppicanl and rot ws 82 axpense of ing

t@w&mﬂw

122

24

Wil (€ the sdmenistrator i dissalicliod?

# o BT xdath v Iy 1ermuneration fcod by Lhe crediors comeliee 1 amulboont &f
mumm:::zlnww'mm.mmu RmOun o Fia Be ncieated, o
the basrt changed by rasoluhon ©f Hya crdtors. ¥ he comsders thel the reTaneston kaad by (he
m:hn-ﬂmsumﬂﬁnﬂumﬂmna-mdwhcsnwwn& ha runy apply
bhwmuhmaamhh-nﬁnuduhbmcmu ¥ he dacoan & apply o \0w
cowl i mast give o least 14 days nﬂl:l?hmbl:dh-l!:ﬂ:s‘.mmm
oMt AT mambers L w3

unrm':mumou y .m-ﬁ'mmlmn;m:::
wh of the comps luﬂulﬂﬂ@ﬂmt.@lmmwwnmum-
:umhwu:vurwnm mmimymnmnlﬂdnmmdh
admunsliaioa

Othil Matiars RINgG 10 FaTRINEFAIoN

sdmwnlrators A 8 tor them ta spraw betenen themswivit how the
mﬂmunﬂ-ﬂhlmn Wummmnmmyhudmdh
the cour, tha credtorn’ commiiss eraddors.

o the sdmrasiralor s 2 solcior snd mmmuumuﬁﬂdmmwd&
cotts Mty not ba pad uniks sctreted by T cradRon comemitet e créd2ons of tha coun

If & rewe geimanasitalios i appointed i place of ancthed By CaisrTmalod, reFoRont of GoUrt Srrier
an.wmnu-muﬁaummnmhm wifect i rekites 1o tha
ol he i unik & furthes resCADN O court ofe? i Tade

Whais Iy bars of ha remuneaion B 2 sei sround, 2nd e sdmehstiston cedies o 851 balare the
tems has atapsed or the wack has b for wruch

phoaton be meds to the ame as approved (N ramUnaralon Yyheis \ha outgamg
:Mu:d mm‘:&’u-mm”-bmmﬂumhlgrnﬂu
Effective tate

This gude apphas whert & campeny efitar sdmesceaton on o attar & Aprd 2010, excapt whate

the uppbcaton K &h sdmnstaton SiIf wWas made betxe that date &7 tmt anls

whoty he admnsiaton wes preceded by 8 kquadston wineh




+ 1A Seal Systems Limuted (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IX

Category 2 Disbursement Summary Charge Sheet




SFP

ENEERNERL

]
] || I lI
J I

DIRECT EXPENSES (Category 1 Disbursements}

Category 1 disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically identified as relating to the
admimstration of the case, will be charged to the estate as cost, with no uplft These include, but
are not imited, to such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance premiums and properly
reimbursed expenses

INDIRECT EXPENSES {Category 2 Disbursements)

It 15 normal practice to also charge the following indirect disbursements (Category 2 Disbursements,
as defined by SIP 9) to the case, where appropriate These costs are as follows

Stationery / Photocopying Cost Per Page / Envelope
* 1 page of headed paper 012
* 1 page of continuation paper 010
*  1page of photocopying paper 002
*  Envelopes (all sizes) 010
Postage Postage Rate
Postage - 1st class (small) 032
Postage — 13t class (large) 044
Postage - 2" class (small) 022
Postage - 2" class (large) 036
Travel

Mileage incurred as a result of necessary travel 1s charged at the Inland Revenue
approved rate of 40p per mile

Please note that sanction has been obtained to treat the fees of SFP Forensic Limited,
SFP Property Limited, SFP Recoveries Limited and SFP Datastore Limited as Category
2 disbursements.




